TOWNSHIP OF DELANCO

ORDINANCE 2024-9

AMENDING CHAPTER 295 GOVERNING "VEHICLES AND PARKING"

WHEREAS, the Township of Delanco has provisions governing "U-Turn Prohibitions" under Chapter 295 of the Township Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the recommendation of the Delanco Police Department, an additional location at Newton's Landing Blvd. should be added to not allow a U-turn to be made;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1.

The Chapter 295 of the Code of the Township of Delanco is hereby amended to add three locations in section **295-45 Schedule XIV U-turn Prohibitions**, as follows:

§ 295-32 Schedule XIV: U-Turn Prohibitions

	Name of Street	Location
Add:	Newton's Landing Blvd.	Intersection at Creek Road

Section 2. Repealer. Any Ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of its inconsistency.

Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of the Ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect, and for this purpose the provisions of the Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

Section 4. Effective date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon proper passage in accordance with the law and upon written approval from the County of Burlington.

The above entitled ordinance was passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco on April 15, 2024 It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing at the regularly scheduled meeting to be held on May 6, 2024 at the Municipal Building, 770 Coopertown Road, Delanco, NJ at 7:00PM at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be heard. Copies of this ordinance will be made available at the Municipal Clerk's office to members of the general public who shall request them. Janice M. Lohr, RMC Municipal Clerk